ORDINANCE NO. 9091-27

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE URBANA CATV FRANCHISE ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, Section 12(9)(a) and (b) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance requires the Grantee, Champaign-Urbana Communications, Inc., to provide an automated news-weather channel and an automated sports, financial and program guide channel; and

WHEREAS, the repeal of Section 12(9)(a) and (b) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance was the subject of a public hearing on July 18, 1990, before the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 1990, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission found that it was in the best interests of the public to repeal Section 12(9)(a) and (b) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 1990, the Champaign-Urbana Joint CATV Commission passed a resolution recommending to the City Council that Section 12(9)(a) and (b) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance be repealed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That Section 12(9)(a) and (b) of the CATV Franchise Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the terms of Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code.

This ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said City Council.

PASSED by the City Council this Held day of September,

1990.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 13' day of C

Mark and, Mayor

1990.